

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re Application of)	
)	
Webuild S.p.A. and Sacyr S.A.,)	
)	
<i>Applicants,</i>)	
)	Case No. 1:22-mc-140-LAK
To Obtain Discovery for Use in an)	
International Proceeding)	

**CONSOLIDATED SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO (i) THE REPUBLIC OF
PANAMA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE, TO VACATE THE COURT’S MAY 19, 2022
ORDER, AND TO QUASH THE WSP USA SUBPOENA AND (ii) WSP USA’S MOTION
TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA AND VACATE THE COURT’S
MAY 19, 2022 ORDER**

Carolyn B. Lamm
Hansel T. Pham
Matthew Drossos
Nicolle Kownacki
WHITE & CASE
701 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 626-3600

David Hille
WHITE & CASE
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 819-8200
Fax: (212) 354-8113

September 15, 2022

Counsel for Webuild S.p.A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. ICSID TRIBUNALS ARE “FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL” TRIBUNALS UNDER § 1782.....1

A. The Origins and Structure of ICSID, Its Tribunals, and Annulment Committees Materially Distinguish ICSID Tribunals from Ad Hoc Tribunals1

B. ICSID’s Review and Enforcement Mechanisms Show ICSID Tribunals Are Imbued With Governmental Authority in Ways Ad Hoc Tribunals Are Not.....6

C. As an ICSID Tribunal, the *Webuild* Tribunal Is Imbued with Governmental Authority9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bugliotti v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 952 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Sunglory Maritime Ltd. v. PHI, Inc.</i> , No. 15-896, 2016 WL 9414283 (E.D. La. Mar. 15, 2016)	5
<i>U.S. v. Jurado-Rodriguez</i> , 907 F. Supp. 568 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	5
<i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES, AND TREATIES

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	8
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States..... and Nationals of Other States (ICSID Convention), March 18, 1965, 575 U.N.T.S. 159.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1	5
ICJ Statute, Article 36(1)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Antonio R. Parra, *The History of ICSID* (2d ed. 2017)5, 6, 7

ICSID Annual Reports, *available at* <https://icsid.worldbank.org/resources/publications/icsid-annual-report>.....3

Jagusch & Sullivan, *A Comparison of ICSID and UNCITRAL Arbitration: Areas of Divergence and Concern, in The Backlash against Investment Arbitration* (2010)9
